Net financial items −15.2 0.8 −42.0 4.3

Profit before tax −41.4 −19.2 −109.1 −48.2

Tax on profit for the period - - - -

Net profit for the period −41.4 −19.2 −109.1 −48.2

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Attributable to:

Shareholders of the Parent Company −41.4 −19.2 −109.1 −48.2

TOTAL −41.4 −19.2 −109.1 −48.2

Number of shares*

Okt-Dec Okt-Dec Jan-Dec Jan-Dec

2025 2024 2025 2024

Number of shares at the end of the period 240.322.570 108.096.342 240.322.570 108.096.342

Average number of shares before dilution 166.772.318 118.822.345 130.908.366 109.623.923

Average number of shares after dilution 166.772.318 118.822.345 130.908.366 109.623.923

Earnings per share before and after dilution, SEK −0.25 −0.16 −0.83 −0.44

* See also Note 5 on page 19, Change in share capital.

 �There are warrant programs and convertible debentures that may result in dilution. As the result for the period is negative, no dilution effect
is calculated for earnings per share. See Note 6 on page 20 for instruments that may give rise to a potential dilution effect on diluted earnings
per share in the future. Earnings per share have been adjusted for the capitalisation issue element in the share issue completed in December
2025.

Gruvaktiebolaget Viscaria (publ) Year-end report 2025 12

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Consolidated statement of financial position
SEK MILLION Note 31-Dec-25 31-Dec-24

ASSETS

Fixed assets

Intangible assets

Capitalised expenses for exploration 3  1,648.6   1,283.8

Total intangible assets  1,648.6   1,283.8

Property, plant and equipment

Mining infrastructure  54.4   53.1

Improvement costs on non-owned property  0.2   0.4

Right-of-use assets  8.2   6.8

Equipment, tools and installations  30.8   11.6

In-progress construction and advances 4  881.2   164.6

Total property, plant and equipment  974.8   236.5

Financial fixed assets

Deferred tax assets  -   -

Other long-term receivables  0.2   0.2

Total financial fixed assets 0.2  0.2

Total fixed assets  2,623.6   1,520.5

Current assets

Current receivables

Inventories  5.1   -

Current tax assets  1.3   1.2

Other current receivables  49.5   20.0

Prepaid expenses and accrued income  6.2   3.1

Total current receivables  62.1   24.3

Cash and cash equivalents*  1,406.9   231.8

Total current assets  1,469.0   256.1

TOTAL ASSETS  4,092.6  1,776.6

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital 5  480.6   216.2

Other capital contributions  2,926.0   1,584.7

Retained earnings including profit for the period -311.7  -202.9

Total equity  3,094.9   1,598.0

Provisions 3,7  141.1   60.6

Long-term liabilities

Convertible debentures 8  11.0   15.5

Lease liability 8.9  5.0   4.2

Total long-term liabilities  16.0  19.7

Current liabilities

Accounts payable 8  85.1   44.5

Convertible debentures 8 4.9  -

Lease liability 8.9  2.6   2.5

Other current liabilities 8  668.0   3.9

Accrued expenses and prepaid income  80.0   47.4

Total current liabilities  840.6   98.3

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  4,092.6   1,776.6

* Parts of cash and cash equivalents is intended for after treatment

Gruvaktiebolaget Viscaria (publ) Year-end report 2025 13

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Consolidated change in equity

SEK MILLION Note Share capital
Other capital
contributions

Retained
earnings, incl.
profit for the

period Total equity

Opening balance 1/1/2024 5.6 180.2 1202.5 −155.1 1227.6

New share issue  36.0  403.6  -   439.6

Issue expenses, net after tax  -   −21.4  -   −21.4

Warrants  -   -   0.3  0.3

Implementation system support IFRS 16  -   -   0.1   0.1

Profit for the period  -   -   -48.2  −48.2

Outgoing balance 31/12/2024  216.2  1584.7 −202.9 1598.0

Opening balance 1/1/2025 5.6  216.2   1,584.7  -202.9   1,598.0

New share issue  264.4   1,391.6   -   1,656.0

Issue expenses, net after tax  -   -50.3   -   -50.3

Warrants  -   -   0.3   0.3

Profit for the period  -   -   -109.1  -109.2

Outgoing balance 31/12/2025  480.6   2,926.0  -311.7   3,094.9

Gruvaktiebolaget Viscaria (publ) Year-end report 2025 14

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Consolidated Cash flow
Note Okt-Dec Okt-Dec Jan-Dec Jan-Dec

SEK MILLION 2025 2024 2025 2024

Operating activities

Operating income -26.2  -19.9  -67.1  -52.5

Adjustment for items not included in cashflow  22.5   7.2   33.2   11.8

Interest received  6.6   6.7   6.6   7.6

Interest paid -9.9   0.1  -11.3  -1.7

Income tax paid -0.2   0.4   -   -0.1

Cash flow before changes in working capital -7.2  -5.5  -38.6  -34.9

Change in inventories -5.1   -   -5.1   -

Increase/decrease in other current receivables -13.0  -9.2  -31.2 -8.1

Increase/decrease in accounts payable  12.6   18.5   40.5   16.9

Increase/decrease in other current operating liabilities -51.4   11.8   41.9   32.1

Cash flow from operating activities -64.1  15.6   7.5   6.0

Investment

Expenses related to exploration and evaluation assets -77.7  -77.0  -284.3  -330.1

Investments in property, plant and equipment -255.3  -91.6  -762.2  -128.0

Sale of property, plant and equipment  -   0.3   -   0.3

Aquisition of group company*  -   -   -6.4   -

Cash flow from investment activities -333.0  -168.3  -1,052.9  -457.8

Financing activities

New share issue after issue expenses  1,487.6   -   1,487.6   418.2

Warrants  -   0.2   0.4   0.3

Loans  -   -   734.6   -

Amortisation of lease liability -0.1  -0.4  -2.1  -1.2

Cash flow from financing activities  1,487.5  -0.2   2,220.5  417.3

Cash flow for the period  1,090.4  -152.9   1,175.1  -34.5

Cash and cash equivalents at start of period  316.5   384.7   231.8   266.3

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF THE PERIOD  1,406.9   231.8   1,406.9   231.8

* Refers to acquisition Viscaria Vind AB
The total issue amount has been reducted by SEK 118.2 million, applied toward the set-off of shareholder loans.

Gruvaktiebolaget Viscaria (publ) Year-end report 2025 15

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Parent company Income statement
Okt-Dec Okt-Dec Jan-Dec Jan-Dec

SEK MILLION 2025 2024 2025 2024

Operating income and capitalised expenses

Capitalised expenses related to exploration and evaluation assets  -   -   -   1.2

Other operating income  11.9   3.4   26.4   12.2

Total operating income and capitalised expenses  11.9   3.4   26.4   13.4

Operating expenses

Other external costs -15.3  -9.6  -44.3  -29.6

Personnel costs -19.2  -6.0  -37.3  -21.3

Total operating expenses -34.5  -15.6  -81.6  -50.9

Operating income -22.6  -12.2  -55.2  -37.5

Profit/loss from financial items

Other interest income and similar profit/loss items  0.5   0.5   5.4   6.4

Interest expenses and similar profit/loss items -18.4  -0.8  -49.4  -2.9

Total income from financial items -17.9  -0.3  -44.0   3.5

Profit before tax -40.5  -12.5  -99.2  -34.0

Profit for the period and comprehensive income -40.5  -12.5  -99.2  -34.0

Gruvaktiebolaget Viscaria (publ) Year-end report 2025 16

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Parent company Balance sheet
SEK MILLION Note 31-Dec-25 31-Dec-24

ASSETS

Fixed assets

Intangible assets

Capitalised expenses for exploration 3  -   -

Total intangible assets  -   -

Financial fixed assets

Participations in Group companies  2,526.8   726.8

Other long-term assets  -   0.1

Total financial fixed assets  2,526.8   726.9

Total fixed assets  2,526.8   726.9

Current assets

Current receivables

Receivables from Group companies  76.6   752.6

Current tax assets  1.3   0.6

Other current receivables  1.1   0.4

Prepaid expenses and accrued income  2.6   1.4

Total current receivables  81.6   755.0

Cash and cash equivalents  1,190.9   142.2